- Investments / Disposals -

- Cash flows -5

Closing balance 185

In the second half of 2021 the inflation linked-instruments were transferred from level 3 to level 2. BNG Bank
holds only one level 3 instrument, this is a subordinated loan and is not traded in the market. Therefore, the
observable market data available for similar instrument is not fully representative of the current fair value. The
fair value of this transaction is partly influenced by its credit spread which is estimated by management based
on data which is not publicly observable in the market and remained unchanged compared to 2021.

43

Sensitivity of the fair value of Level 3 assets and liabilities to a movement in significant input factors
In the sensitivity analysis, the components interest, liquidity and credit spreads are presented in both separate
and correlated figures. The following table indicates the sensitivity of Level 3 assets in the event of a separate
absolute parallel movement in these significant input factors. Even though there are no direct dependencies
between these input factors, the total sensitivity of the instrument in the event of a simultaneous shift in these
two input factors is also presented.

30-6-2022 31-12-2021

Financial assets at fair value through the income

statement

Balance sheet value 9 10

Interest rate

+ 10 basis points 0 0

- 10 basis points 0 0

+ 100 basis points -1 -1

- 100 basis points 1 1

Credit and liquidity risk spreads

+ 10 basis points 0 0

- 10 basis points 0 0

+ 100 basis points -1 -1

- 100 basis points 1 1

Total significant input factors

+ 10 basis points 0 0

- 10 basis points 0 0

+ 100 basis points 0 -1

- 100 basis points 2 2

The impact of the subordinatied loan on the banks result is limited although the instrument is measured at fair
value. The balance sheet value is only EUR 9 million.

44

Fair value hierarchy of amortised cost transactions
The table below provides an overview of the way in which the fair value is determined for transactions recognised
at amortised cost in the balance sheet.

30-6-2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and balances held with central banks 25,350 0 - 25,350

Amounts due from banks 4 145 3 152

Cash collateral posted - 4,964 - 4,964

Interest-bearing securities at amortised cost 243 6,636 365 7,244